SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING JOHN A. SEDLAK ON SERVING ON THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR 47 YEARS

WHEREAS, John A. Sedlak has served for 47 years on the Zoning Board of Appeals; and

WHEREAS, John A. Sedlak was born on May 17, 1934 in Bridgeport, Connecticut, grew up in Peekskill, New York and has been a resident of Stamford since 1960; and

WHEREAS; John A. Sedlak is a graduate of Wesleyan University, Tufts University and Ohio State University where he earned a Ph.D. in Organic Chemistry; worked at American Cyanamid Company in Stamford for many years, retiring as a Principal Research Chemist; was staff at Geriatric Psychiatry Association in Darien; is the author of several technical articles; and inventor or co-inventor of twenty-five United States patents; and

WHEREAS, John A. Sedlak is a member of the Stamford Senior Men's Association, the American Chemical Society, and a board member of the Heywood Heights Condominium Association; and

WHEREAS, John A. Sedlak has served on the Stamford Zoning Board of Appeals since 1967, including three terms as Chairman.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 29th Board of Representatives extends its congratulations to John A. Sedlak on serving on the Zoning Board of Appeals for 47 years.

Approved by the 29th Board of Representatives This 11th day of July, 2016

Randall M. Skigen, President	Annie M. Summerville, Clerk